Due to banks within Commerzbank Group  11.8 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.1
Due to other banks 23.0 - - 6.4 - -
Customer accounts
- current and settlement accounts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
- term deposits 13.0 0.1 0.0 5.9 0.1 0.0
Debt securities in issue - - 0.1 - - 10.0
Other financial liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

The sign “-“ in the table above means that the Bank does not have the respective assets or liabilities in
corresponding currency.

Interest rate risk is measured on the basis of net present value approach, applying historical simulation
method. The impact of interest rate shock is simulated every month. The decline due to a parallel shift by
50 and 100 basis points in yield curve is reported to Market Risk Committee.

Sensitivity of the Bank’s net assets to interest rate increase is reported to, and reviewed by, the
management of the Bank daily. Sensitivity to interest rate increase by 600 basis points (6%) in Russian
Roubles, by 100 basis points (1%) in Euros and US Dollars is presented in the table below (in thousands
of Russian Roubles). Sensitivity of the Bank’s net assets to a decrease in interest rates will be
approximately the same, but with opposite sign:

In thousands of Russian Roubles 2014 2013

RR 208 596 (378 636)
US Dollars 5 925 (6 714)
Euros 1 182 14 107

Commerzbank (Eurasija) SAO
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 201 4

  46

21 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Geographical risk concentrations.  The geographical concentration of the Bank’s financial assets and
liabilities as at 31 December 2014 is set out below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles
Russia OECD Other

countries
Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6 304 967 2 116 607 - 8 421 574
Mandatory cash balances with CBRF 310 308 - - 310 308
Derivative financial assets 124 808 3 330 499 - 3 455 307
Due from other banks 14 712 587 12 487 683 626 316 27 826 586
Loans and advances to customers 27 137 769 - - 27 137 769
Securities available for sale 2 703 079 - - 2 703 079
Other financial assets 56 922 1 952 624 59 498

Total financial assets 51 350 440 17 936 741 626 940 69 914 121

Financial liabilities
Due to other banks 1 462 792 32 441 522 - 33 904 314
Customer accounts 22 634 001 1 099 794 8 006 23 741 801
Debt securities in issue 94 - - 94
Financial derivative liabilities 270 361 272 127 - 542 488
Other financial liabilities 10 560 51 644 69 62 273

Total financial liabilities 24 377 808 33 865 087 8 075 58 250 970

Net position 26 972 632 (15 928 346) 618 865 11 663 151

Assets, liabilities and credit related commitments have generally been based on the country in which the
counterparty is located. Cash on hand has been allocated based on the country in which it is physically
held.

Commerzbank (Eurasija) SAO
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 201 4

  47

21 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The geographical concentration of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities at 31 December 2013 is set
out below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles
Russia OECD Other

countries
Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 855 751 1 814 585 - 6 670 336
Mandatory cash balances with CBRF 321 038 - - 321 038
Trading securities - 1 451 902 - 1 451 902
Derivative financial assets 17 545 125 384 - 142 929
Due from other banks 4 114 796 9 979 476 276 870 14 371 142
Loans and advances to customers 17 612 556 - - 17 612 556
Securities available for sale 2 505 519 - - 2 505 519
Other financial assets 22 126 1 653 22 780

Total financial assets 29 449 331 13 371 348 277 523 43 098 202

Financial liabilities
Due to other banks 1 000 000 11 384 389 - 12 384 389
Customer accounts 17 060 975 758 090 78 692 17 897 757
Debt securities in issue 428 - - 428
Financial derivative liabilities 21 680 24 074 - 45 754
Other financial liabilities 7 690 1 355 285 9 330

Total financial liabilities 18 090 773 12 167 908 78 977 30 337 658

Net position 11 358 558 1 203 440 198 546 12 760 544

Liquidity risk characterises the aspect of solvency of the Bank, the risk of meeting obligations when due.
Liquidity risk includes the risk of failure to meet an obligation in the required currency and at current
market rates. Liquidity risk reflects the availability of finance (in the capital and monetary market) and the
liquidity of assets. This implies a measurement and controlling process which allows a view on the full
maturity spectrum of the underlying products. Ensuring that the Bank is solvent at all times is the
responsibility of Treasury Department. Measurement and monitoring of cash liquidity risk at the Group